

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 2

Article 3(1)

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS AND ADAPTATIONS

1.—(1) In subsection (2) of section 79 of the 1981 Act after the words “Secretary of State” there shall be inserted the words “or the Secretary of State with the consent of the Treasury” and after the word “Treasury”, in the second place where it occurs, there shall be inserted the words “or the Secretary of State”.

(2) In subsection (3) of that section after the word “Treasury”, in both places where it occurs, there shall be inserted the words “or the Secretary of State” and after the word “them” there shall be inserted the words “or him”.

2. In section 61(6) of the 1984 Act, after the words “received by” there shall be inserted the words “the Treasury or”.

3.—(1) In subsection (1) of section 63 of the 1984 Act, for the words “The Secretary of State may at any time, with the consent of the Treasury”, there shall be substituted the words “The Treasury or, with the consent of the Treasury, the Secretary of State may at any time”.

(2) In subsection (3) of that section, after the words “incurred by” there shall be inserted the words “the Treasury or”.

(3) In subsection (4) of that section, after the words “received by” there shall be inserted the words “the Treasury or”.

4.—(1) In subsection (1) of section 64 of the 1984 Act—

(a) after the words “61, 62 or 63 above” there shall be inserted the words “and the Treasury may appoint such person or persons as they think fit to act as their nominees for the purposes of section 63 above”;

(b) for the words “such nominee”, in the second place where they occur, there shall be substituted the words “nominee of the Treasury or the Secretary of State”; and

(c) after the words “time to time” there shall be inserted the words “by the Treasury or”.

(2) In subsection (2) of that section—

(a) after the words “nominee of” there shall be inserted the words “the Treasury or”; and

(b) for the words “the Secretary of State may direct with the consent of the Treasury” there shall be substituted the words “the Treasury or the Secretary of State with the consent of the Treasury may direct”.

5.—(1) In subsection (1) of section 65 of the 1984 Act for the words “the Secretary of State or his nominee” there shall be substituted the words “the Treasury or the Secretary of State or their or his nominee”.

(2) In subsection (4) of that section for the words “The Secretary of State” there shall be substituted the words “The Treasury or the Secretary of State”.

(3) In subsection (5) of that section—

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format. The electronic version of this UK Statutory Instrument has been contributed by Westlaw and is taken from the printed publication. **Read more**

- (a) after the words “duty of” there shall be inserted the words “the Treasury and of”;
  - (b) for the word “his”, wherever it occurs, there shall be substituted the word “their”; and
  - (c) for the word “him” there shall be substituted the word “them”.
- (4) In subsection (6) of that section—
- (a) for the words “the Secretary of State may take up, or direct any nominee of his” there shall be substituted the words “the Treasury or the Secretary of State may take up, or direct any nominee of the Treasury or the Secretary of State”;
  - (b) for the word “him” there shall be substituted the words “the Treasury or the Secretary of State”; and
  - (c) after the words “duty of” there shall be inserted the words “the Treasury or, as the case may be,”.
6. In Article 2 of the Telecommunications Act 1984 (Government Share-holding) Order 1985, for the words “the Secretary of State or his nominee” there shall be substituted the words “the Treasury or the Secretary of State or their or his nominee”.